
ICOTS is held every four years. Its main purpose 
is to give statistics educators and professionals 
around the world the opportunity to exchange 
information, ideas and experiences, to present 
recent innovation and research in the field of 
statistics education, and to expand their range of 
collaborators.

Flagstaff
The 2014 Conference will be held in the city of 
Flagstaff, Arizona, USA, in conjunction with the 
American Statistical Association (ASA). 

Flagstaff is the county seat of Coconino County and 
is named after a Ponderosa Pine flagpole made by a 
scouting party from Boston to celebrate the United 
States Centennial on July 4, 1876.

Flagstaff lies near the southwestern edge of the 
Colorado Plateau, along the western side of the 
largest contiguous Ponderosa Pine forest in the 
continental United States. It has a strong tourism 
sector, due to its proximity to Grand Canyon National 
Park, Oak Creek Canyon, the Arizona Snowbowl, 
Meteor Crater and several historic sites, as well as 
host to the Lowell Observatory and Northern Arizona 
University.

Venue
The venue will be the High Country Conference Center, 
Flagstaff, a first-class conference venue providing many halls 
and meeting rooms and excellent facilities.
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Topics and Topic Convenors
1: Sustaining strengths and building capacity in 

statistics education 
Iddo Gal (Israel) iddo@research.haifa.ac.il
Jessica Utts (USA) jutts@uci.edu 
James Baglin (Australia) james.baglin@rmit.edu.au 

2: Statistics education at school level 
Michael Shaughnessy (USA) mikesh@pdx.edu
Pip Arnold (New Zealand) parnold@cognition.co.nz 
Jill Fielding-Wells (Australia) j.wells2@uq.edu.au    

3: Education and development of staff who teach 
statistics 

Delia North (South Africa) northd@ukzn.ac.za
Maria Gabriella Ottaviani (Italy) mariagabriella.ottaviani@

uniroma1.it
Jennifer Noll (USA) noll@pdx.edu

4: Statistics education at post-secondary level 
Noel Veraverbeke (Belgium) noel.veraverbeke@uhasselt.be 
Mike Forster (New Zealand) m.forster@auckland.ac.nz 
Sibel Kazak (Turkey) skazak@pau.edu.tr   

5: Statistics education in the disciplines & the 
workplace

Irena Ograjenšek (Slovenia) irena.ograjensek@ef.uni-lj.si 
Richard Wilson (Australia) richard.wilson@uq.edu.au 
Aleša Lotrič Dolinar (Slovenia) alesa.lotric.dolinar@ef.uni-lj.si    

6: Innovation and reform in teaching probability 
within statistics  

Peter Petocz (Australia) peter.petocz@mq.edu.au 
Efi Paparistodemou (Cyprus) e.paparistodemou@cytanet.

com.cy 
Egan Chernoff (Canada) egan.chernoff@usask.ca    

7: Statistical literacy in the wider society 
Robert delMas (USA) delma001@umn.edu 
Michiko Watanabe (Japan) watanabe_michiko@nifty.com 
Sebastian Kuntze (Germany) kuntze@ph-ludwigsburg.de    

8: Research in statistics education 
Maxine Pfannkuch (New Zealand) m.pfannkuch@auckland.

ac.nz 
Joachim Engel (Germany) engel@ph-ludwigsburg.de 
Lucia Zapata-Cardona (Colombia) minervaluka@hotmail.com

9: Technology in statistics education 
Dani Ben Zvi (Israel) dbenzvi@univ.haifa.ac.il 
Rolf Biehler (Germany) biehler@math.upb.de 
Will Probert (Australia) willprobert@gmail.com

10: Innovative collaboration in statistics education 
Alejandra Sorto (USA) sorto@txstate.edu
Jun Li (China) lijun@math.ecnu.edu.cn 
Temesgen Zewotir (South Africa) zewotir@ukzn.ac.za

Each topic is divided into sessions. Details of sessions 
and their organizers are on the website (icots.net/9/). 
The programme of invited papers within the sessions 
will be decided by July 2013. Expressions of interest 
can be sent to the appropriate organizer.

CONTRIBUTED PAPERS 
Bruno de Sousa (Portugal) bruno.desousa@ihmt.unl.pt
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	 tim.dunne@uct.ac.za
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	 g.lancaster@lancaster.ac.uk
Katie Makar (Australia), Editor of Proceedings
	 editor@icots.net
Helen MacGillivray (Australia), Programme Scheduler
	 h.macgillivray@qut.edu.au
John Shanks (New Zealand), Information Manager
	 jshanks@maths.otago.ac.nz
Roxy Peck (USA), LOC Chair
	 rpeck@calpoly.edu

Local Organising Committee
Roxy Peck (California Polytechnic State) LOC Chair
	 rpeck@calpoly.edu
Allan Rossman (California Polytechnic State University)
	 arossman@calpoly.edu
Roy St.Laurent (North Arizona University)
	 roy.st.laurent@nau.edu
Brent Burch (North Arizona University)
	 brent.burch@nau.edu
Ron Wasserstein (Americal Statistical Association)
	 ron@amstat.org

“Sustainability in statistics education”

Statistics Education requires great and ongoing commitment, 
and is vulnerable to backsliding, reductionism and a 
multiplicity of miscellaneous pressures both intentional and 
inadvertent. The word sustain is particularly appropriate in 
this ongoing work, as it has a number of relevant meanings. 
It can mean maintain, carry on, keep going, uphold; it can 
mean nourish, support, feed; and it can mean encounter, 
experience, undergo, endure. All of these meanings are 
apt in the many contexts of Statistics Education.
Some possible applications of the theme are:

sustaining current strengths in statistics education 
practice across all school and tertiary levels;
sustaining and extending the involvement of the 
whole statistical community in statistics education;
sustaining and extending the links and interaction 
between statistics educators and statisticians;
sustaining international and national collaboration 
and collegiality within statistics education;
sustaining innovation and reform in statistics 
education across educational levels and disciplines;
sustaining education and development of staff 
who teach statistics and supporting the teaching 
of statistics in the variety of educational levels and 
contexts;
sustaining the maintenance, usefulness, accessibility 
and development of statistical teaching resources;
sustaining student ownership of their learning in 
statistics courses and activities;
sustaining student engagement in statistics courses 
across the diversity of student capabilities and 
motivations;
sustaining development of standards in research 
and scholarship in statistics education;
sustaining development of individual students and 
staff in statistics across the ranges of backgrounds, 
abilities and contexts;
sustaining progress in statistical literacy: for 
children; citizens; journalists; politicians;
sustaining government and community involvement 
and support;
sustaining communication of the value of the 
discipline;
sustaining overall capacity building;
teaching sustainability itself, working within 
uncertainties relevant to applications.


